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Independent auditor’s report 
 

 

To the shareholders of 
Nova Leap Health Corp. 

Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Nova Leap Health Corp. and its subsidiaries (the 
“Group"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2025 and 
2024, and the consolidated statements of (loss) income and comprehensive income (loss), consolidated 
statements of changes in shareholders’ equity and consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then 
ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy information.  

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements, present fairly, in all material respects, the 
consolidated financial position of the Group as at December 31, 2025 and 2024, and its consolidated financial 
performance and consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting 
Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IFRS Accounting Standards). 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of 
the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance 
with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, 
and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that 
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Key Audit Matters  

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit 
of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context 
of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we 
do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.  

Assessment of the recoverable amount of cash generating units ("CGUs") to which goodwill has been 
allocated  

Refer to Note 6 of the consolidated financial statements.   

IAS 36 – Impairment of Assets (“IAS 36”) requires indefinite life intangible assets to be tested for impairment 
at least annually, and whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired. The Group has recorded 
goodwill of $17.057 million and other intangible assets of $0.551 million as at December 31, 2025. 

The recoverable amount of a CGU (or group of CGUs), which is a significant estimate, is the higher of its value 
in use and its fair value less costs of disposal. In determining the recoverable amount of the CGU (or group of 
CGUs) on a value in use basis, the Group uses significant assumptions including projected future revenues, 
income, terminal growth rate and discount rate. 
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Given the significance of management’s judgements and estimates in determining the value in use of each 
CGU, we have identified the assessment of the recoverable amount of CGU’s to which goodwill has been 
allocated or indicators of impairment exist as a key audit matter. 

Our audit procedures included, amongst other procedures: 

 We evaluated the reasonableness of management’s judgement with respect to whether there are 
any indicators of impairment 

 We evaluated the reasonableness of management’s cash flow projections used to establish the 
recoverable amount of the CGUs by comparing them to the Group’s historical cash flows  

 We compared management’s historical forecasts of cash flow projections with actual results to 
assess management’s ability to accurately predict cash flows  

 We involved valuation professionals with specialized skills and knowledge, who assisted in 
evaluating the reasonableness of the terminal growth rates and discount rates used by management. 
This included an assessment of the reasonableness of the required inputs into the two rates 

 We assessed how management addressed estimation uncertainty by obtaining support for 
management’s sensitivity analysis of their calculations of each CGU’s value in use, future cash flows 
and terminal growth and discount rates 

Information Other than the Consolidated Financial Statements and Auditor’s Report Thereon  

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Management 
Discussion and Analysis but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report 
thereon. 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the 
consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially 
misstated.  

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other 
information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial 
Statements   

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements 
in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is 
necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group’s 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using 
the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease 
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group’s financial reporting process.  

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, 
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of 
users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements. 
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As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise 
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Group’s internal control.   

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
and related disclosures made by management. 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions 
that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that 
a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related 
disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our 
opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. 
However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern. 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including 
the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions 
and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial 
information of the entities or business units within the Group as a basis for forming an opinion on the group 
financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and review of audit work performed 
for purposes of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control 
that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that 
may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were 
of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore 
the key audit matters.  We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes 
public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter 
should not be communicated in our report because of the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably 
be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication. 

 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Grant Cuylle. 

 

  
Halifax, Canada Chartered Professional Accountants 
March 5, 2026  
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(1) 
 

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 
 
(United States dollars) 
As at December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024 

$ $ 

ASSETS   
Current assets   
Cash and cash equivalents 1,492,925 1,402,767 
Accounts receivable 1,837,001 1,697,910 
Prepaid expenses 261,452 319,057 
Total current assets 3,591,378 3,419,734 

Non-current assets   
Property and equipment (note 4) 908,252 976,560 
Intangible assets (note 5) 550,639 634,209 
Goodwill (note 6) 17,056,993 15,972,551 
Deferred income tax asset (note 7b) 1,374,084 1,385,246 
Total non-current assets 19,889,968 18,968,566 
TOTAL ASSETS 23,481,346 22,388,300 

LIABILITIES   
Current liabilities   
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  1,469,705 1,563,605 
Client deposits payable 38,118 49,804 
Demand loans (note 8) 1,786,887 1,211,204 
Promissory notes (note 9) 125,899 111,621 
Lease liability (note 10) 305,575 299,683 
Total current liabilities 3,726,184 3,235,917 
Non-current liabilities   
Promissory notes (note 9) 94,248 218,575 
Lease liability (note 10) 618,897 684,872 
Total non-current liabilities 713,145 903,447 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,439,329 4,139,364 

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY   
Share capital (note 11) 19,104,212 19,104,212 
Contributed surplus (note 13)  2,416,565 2,309,419 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,419,901) (2,295,700) 
Deficit (1,058,859) (868,995) 
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 19,042,017 18,248,936 
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 23,481,346 22,388,300 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements. 
 

 
 
Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors 
 
 

      
“Michael O’Keefe”    “Chris Dobbin”                                                                                    

(signed) Director    (signed)   Director 



Nova Leap Health Corp. 

 

(2) 
 

 
Consolidated Statements of (Loss) Income and Comprehensive Income (Loss) 
 

(United States dollars) 
   For the years ended December 31 
   2025 2024 

   $ $ 
Revenues   
      Service revenues 31,466,805 25,760,606 
Operating expenses   

Cost of service 18,982,767 15,873,678 
  12,484,038 9,886,928 
Corporate and administrative expenses   

Head office and operations management 7,618,834 6,098,903 
General & administrative  2,819,031 2,226,264 

      Amortization and depreciation  833,029 583,695 
      Stock-based compensation (note 12) 107,146 114,354 
  11,378,040 9,023,216 
Income from operating activities  1,105,998 863,712 
   
Other income (expenses)   
      Finance expense  (349,866) (106,856) 
      Forgiveness of government loans - 29,544 

Foreign exchange (loss) gain (763,882) 1,308,375 
Acquisition related expenses  (124,301) (257,267) 
Other expenses - (25,498) 

 (1,238,049) 948,298 
(Loss) income before income taxes (132,051) 1,812,010 
Income taxes (note 7a)   
      Deferred income tax (recovery) expense (73,503) 320,706 
      Current income tax expense 131,316 112,836 
 57,813 433,542 
Net (loss) income (189,864) 1,378,468 
    
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss   
      Foreign exchange gain (loss) on translation to presentation currency 875,799 (1,507,455) 

Total comprehensive income (loss) 685,935 (128,987) 
   

Net (loss) income per share – basic and diluted (note 15) ($0.002) $0.016 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements. 



Nova Leap Health Corp. 
 

(3) 
 

 

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity 
 

 (United States dollars) 

Common 
shares 

 
 

Share capital 
$ 

 
Contributed 

surplus 
$ 

Accumulated 
other 

comprehensive 
loss  

$ 
Deficit 

$ 

 
 

Total 
shareholders’ 

equity 
$ 

Balance at January 1, 2025 87,314,252 19,104,212 2,309,419 (2,295,700) (868,995) 18,248,936 
Stock-based compensation (note 12)   107,146   107,146 
Net loss for the period     (189,864) (189,864) 
Gain on foreign currency translation    875,799  875,799 
Balance at December 31, 2025 87,314,252 19,104,212 2,416,565 (1,419,901) (1,058,859) 19,042,017 

Balance at January 1, 2024 86,209,252 18,959,250 2,263,219 (778,235) (2,247,463) 18,196,771 
Stock-based compensation (note 12) - - 114,354 - - 114,354 
Stock options exercised (note 11) 1,105,000 144,962 (68,154) - - 76,808 
Net income for the period - - - - 1,378,468 1,378,468 
Loss on foreign currency translation - - - (1,517,465) -  (1,517,465) 
Balance at December 31, 2024 87,314,252 19,104,212 2,309,419 (2,295,700) (868,995) 18,248,936 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements. 
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Nova Leap Health Corp. 

 

 

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 
 
(United States dollars) 
  For the years ended December 31 
    2025 2024 
    $ $ 
 Cash provided by (used in)      
Operating activities      

      Net (loss) income for the period    (189,864) 1,378,468 
Adjustments for items not affecting cash:      
      Amortization and depreciation    833,029 583,695 
      Stock-based compensation (note 12)    107,146 114,354 
      Deferred income tax (recovery) expense    (73,503) 320,706 
      Finance expense    330,259 92,417 
      Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain)  736,373 (1,314,376) 
      Forgiveness of government loans  - (29,544) 
Net change in non-cash operating working capital (note 16)   (187,072) 242,269 

Cash provided by operating activities    1,556,368 1,387,989 
     
 Investing activities     
     Acquisition of businesses (note 3)   (1,242,934) (1,566,000) 
     Purchase of property and equipment (note 4)   - (25,000) 
Cash used in investing activities   (1,242,934) (1,591,000) 
     
 Financing activities     

      Proceeds from demand loan, net of transaction costs (note 8)   937,811 1,230,401 
      Repayment of demand loans and transaction costs (note 8)   (472,207) (27,693) 
      Interest payments on demand loans (note 8)   (165,660) (6,538) 
      Repayment of promissory notes and interest (note 9)   (143,767) (126,000) 
      Repayment of lease liability and interest (note 10)   (407,252) (357,777) 
      Proceeds from exercise of options (note 11)   - 76,808 
      Repayment of government loan   - (59,422) 

Cash (used in) provided by financing activities   (251,075) 729,779 
Effect of foreign exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents    27,799 (18,766) 
Increase in cash and cash equivalents for the year    90,158 508,002 
Cash and cash equivalents – beginning of year    1,402,767 894,765 
Cash and cash equivalents – end of year    1,492,925 1,402,767 

  
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements. 
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Nova Leap Health Corp. 
 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
(United States dollars) 
For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 

  

 

1. Nature of operations 

Nova Leap Health Corp. (the “Corporation”) is the parent company and was incorporated under the Canada Business Corporations 
Act on November 16, 2015. The principal activities of the Corporation and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) is to provide healthcare 
services focused on home-based and community-based care.  The Group is currently providing services in the United States as 
well as in Nova Scotia, Canada. The Corporation is a public corporation whose shares are listed and posted for trading on the 
TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol NLH and the over-the-counter market (OTCQX) in the United States under the symbol 
NVLPF. 

These Consolidated Financial Statements include the accounts of the Corporation and its United States and Canadian subsidiaries.  
The registered head office of the Corporation is located at 7071 Bayers Road, Suite 3006, Halifax, NS Canada B3L 2C2. 

The Consolidated Financial Statements were approved by the Board of Directors on March 5, 2026. 

2. Material accounting policies 

a) Statement of compliance 
These Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by 
the International Accounting Standards Board (“IFRS Accounting Standards”). 

b) Basis of measurement 
The Consolidated Financial Statements are prepared on a going concern basis under the historical cost basis except for any 
financial assets and liabilities classified as fair value through profit or loss which are stated at fair value. 

The Consolidated Financial Statements are presented in United States dollars (“USD”) which is the functional currency of 
the majority of the Group’s business operations. The functional currency of the Group’s United States subsidiaries is USD 
and the functional currency of the Corporation and the Canadian subsidiaries is Canadian dollars (“CAD”).  

c) Basis of consolidation 
The Consolidated Financial Statements include the financial statements of the Corporation and its subsidiaries, all of which 
have a reporting date of December 31st. All transactions and balances between parties within the Group are eliminated on 
consolidation, including unrealized gains and losses on transactions.  Amounts reported in the Consolidated Financial 
Statements as they relate to the subsidiaries have been adjusted where necessary to ensure consistency with accounting 
policies adopted by the Group.  Profit or loss and other comprehensive income of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during 
the year are recognized from the effective date of acquisition, or up to the effective date of disposal, as applicable.   

d) Business combinations 
The Group applies the acquisition method in accounting for business combinations. The consideration transferred by the 
Group to obtain control of a subsidiary is calculated as the sum of the acquisition-date fair value of assets transferred, 
liabilities incurred, and the equity interests issued by the Group, which includes the fair value of any asset or liability arising 
from a contingent consideration arrangement. Acquisition costs are expensed as incurred.   

Assets acquired and liabilities assumed are generally measured at their acquisition-date fair values, except for deferred tax 
assets or liabilities measured in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 12 Income Taxes. Goodwill arising 
on acquisition is recognized as an asset and represents the excess of acquisition cost over the fair value of the identifiable net 
assets including separately identifiable intangible assets of the acquiree at the date of the acquisition. Any excess of 
identifiable net assets over the acquisition cost is recognized in net income or loss as a bargain purchase gain immediately 
after acquisition. 

e) Foreign currency translation 
Foreign currency transactions and balances 
Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency of the respective Group entity, using the exchange 
rates prevailing on the date of transaction.  Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated 
into the functional currency at each reporting date at the exchange rate prevailing at the Statement of Financial Position date. 
Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of foreign currency transactions and from the remeasurement 
of monetary items denominated in foreign currencies, to the functional currency of the respective Group Entity, are recognized 
in Other income in the Consolidated Statements of (Loss) Income and Comprehensive Income (Loss). 

Non-monetary items are measured at historical costs using the exchange rates at the transaction date except for non-monetary 
items measured at fair value which are translated using the exchange rates at the date the fair value is determined. 
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Nova Leap Health Corp. 
 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
(United States dollars) 
For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 

  

 

 

2. Material accounting policies (continued) 

e) Foreign currency translation (continued) 
Foreign operations 
The functional currency of the entities in the Group has remained unchanged during the reporting period. 

On consolidation, assets and liabilities including goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign 
entity are translated into USD at the exchange rate prevailing at the Statement of Financial Position date. Income and expenses 
are translated into USD at the average exchange rates in each reporting period. Differences on the translation of foreign 
operations into the presentation currency are recorded as other comprehensive income (loss) and recognized in accumulated 
other comprehensive income (loss) in Shareholders’ Equity. On disposal of a foreign operation, the related accumulated 
translation difference recognized in Shareholders’ Equity is recognized as gain or loss on disposal and reclassified to net 
income or loss in the Consolidated Statements of (Loss) Income and Comprehensive Income (Loss). 

f) Segment reporting 
Management has identified the Group’s reportable segments as US operations and Canadian operations. All businesses 
provide home care services to clients.  These operating segments are monitored by the Group’s Chief Operating Decision 
Maker, which is the Chief Executive Officer and strategic decisions are made based on segment operating results. 

Corporate assets which are not directly attributable to the business activities of the operating segment are not allocated to the 
segment.  This primarily applies to the Group’s head office. 

g) Cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on deposit, cash held in trust when cash held in trust is not restricted for use and 
short-term redeemable guaranteed investment certificates held with Schedule 1 banks. Interest earned is recognized in Other 
income in the Consolidated Statements of (Loss) Income and Comprehensive Income (Loss). 

h) Property & equipment 
Property and equipment include vehicles used in operations, office leases recognized as right-of-use assets, leasehold 
improvements and minor equipment used in operations. 
 
All property and equipment are recognized at acquisition cost, less accumulated amortization and impairment losses. 
Depreciation of vehicles and other equipment is recognized on a straight-line basis over the useful life less estimated residual 
value. The useful life of used vehicles and equipment is 2-6 years depending on the type, age and condition of the asset.   
 
The expected useful lives for right-of-use assets and leasehold improvements is determined by reference to comparable owned 
assets or the lease term, if shorter. Material residual value estimates and estimates of useful life are updated as required, but 
at least annually. 

Gains or losses arising on the disposal of property and equipment are recognized in Other income in the Consolidated 
Statements of (Loss) Income and Comprehensive Income (Loss). 

i) Intangible assets 
Customer lists, non-compete agreements and brands acquired in a business acquisition that qualify for separate recognition 
are recognized as intangible assets at their fair values. 

Customer lists are accounted for using the cost model whereby capitalized costs are amortized over their estimated useful 
lives using the declining balance method. The useful life is based on an estimated customer attrition rate. Non-compete 
agreements are accounted for using the cost model whereby capitalized costs are amortized using the straight-line method 
over the duration of the non-compete agreement.   

All indefinite-lived intangible assets are accounted for at cost less accumulated impairment losses and are subject to at least 
annual impairment testing, or more frequently if indicators of impairment are identified (see note 2s). 

j) Goodwill 
Goodwill represents the future economic benefits arising from a business acquisition that are not individually identified and 
separately recognized. Goodwill is carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses and is subject to at least annual 
impairment testing, or more frequently if indicators of impairment are identified (see note 2s).  
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Nova Leap Health Corp. 
 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
(United States dollars) 
For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 

  

 

2. Material accounting policies (continued) 

k) Leases 
The Group recognizes a contract as a lease when the contract meets the following conditions: 

 the contract contains an identified asset, which is either explicitly identified in the contract or implicitly specified by 
being identified at the time the asset is made available to the Group; 

 the Group has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from the use of the identified asset 
throughout the period of use, considering its rights within the defined scope of the contract; and 

 the Group has the right to direct the use of the identified asset throughout the period of use.  The Group assesses 
whether it has the right to direct ‘how and for what purpose’ the asset is used throughout the period of use. 

At the lease commencement date, the Group recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability on the Consolidated Statement 
of Financial Position. The right-of-use asset is measured at cost, which is made up of the initial measurement of the lease 
liability, any initial direct costs incurred by the Group, an estimate of any costs to dismantle and remove the asset at the end 
of the lease, and any lease payments made in advance of the lease commencement date, net of any incentives received. The 
Group depreciates the right-of-use assets on a straight-line basis from the lease commencement date to the earlier of the end 
of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term.  The Group also assesses the right-of-use asset for 
impairment when such indicators exist. 

At the lease commencement date, the Group measures the lease liability at the present value of the lease payments unpaid at 
that date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease if that rate is readily available or the Group’s incremental 
borrowing rate. Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability are made up of fixed payments (including 
in substance fixed), variable payments based on an index or rate, amounts expected to be payable under a residual value 
guarantee and payments arising from options reasonably certain to be exercised. 

The lease liability is remeasured to reflect any reassessment or modification, or if there are changes in in-substance fixed 
payments, with the corresponding adjustment reflected in the right-of-use asset or profit or loss if the right-of-use asset is 
already reduced to zero. 

The Group has elected to account for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets using the practical expedients. Instead 
of recognizing a right-of-use asset and lease liability, the payments in relation to these leases are recognized in general & 
administrative expenses in the Consolidated Statements of (Loss) Income and Comprehensive Income (Loss) on a straight-
line basis over the lease term. 

l) Stock-based compensation 
The Corporation accounts for stock options using the fair value method. The fair value of stock options granted is determined 
using the Black-Scholes pricing model. Stock-based compensation expense is calculated over the vesting period based on the 
number of stock options expected to vest. Stock-based compensation expense is recorded in the Consolidated Statements of 
(Loss) Income and Comprehensive Income (Loss) with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus.  When stock options 
are exercised, the consideration received and the amount previously recognized in contributed surplus are recorded as an 
increase to share capital. All stock options are equity settled. 

m) Deferred share units 
The fair value of the deferred share units (“DSUs”) granted to Directors is measured based on the volume weighted average 
share price of the Corporation’s common shares for the five trading days preceding the day the DSUs are granted. The fair 
value of DSUs granted is recorded as Stock-based compensation expense in the Consolidated Statements of (Loss) Income 
and Comprehensive Income (Loss) with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus. All DSUs are settled in awards of 
common shares. 

n) Equity  
Share capital represents the nominal (par) value of shares that have been issued. 
 
The Corporation applies the fair value method with respect to the measurement of shares and warrants issued as private 
placement units. The Corporation allocates the net proceeds and issue costs based on the relative fair values of each 
component.  The fair value of warrants is determined using the Black-Scholes pricing model. 
 
Accumulated other comprehensive income in shareholders’ equity represents the differences arising from the translation of 
the financial statements of the Group’s foreign operations into the presentation currency of the Group. 
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Nova Leap Health Corp. 
 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
(United States dollars) 
For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 

  

 

2. Material accounting policies (continued) 

o) Income (loss) per share 
Basic income (loss) per share is calculated by dividing net income (loss) by the weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding during the period. Diluted income (loss) per share is calculated, after giving effect to the potential dilution that 
would occur if all outstanding share-based transactions were exercised, using the treasury stock method. This method assumes 
that the proceeds received upon exercise of all share-based payments, including employee stock options and deferred share 
units, with an exercise price lower than the average market price of the Corporation’s common shares, would be used to 
repurchase common shares at the average market price for the period. The resulting incremental number of common shares 
is added to the weighted average number of common shares. 

p) Revenue 
The Group generates revenues by providing home and home health care services directly to clients, such as dementia care, 
companionship, personal care and skilled nursing care. The Group receives payments for providing services from private 
individuals, government agencies such as the Department of Veteran Affairs and long-term care insurance companies. The 
transaction price for revenue is based on the hourly rate specified in client agreements and revenue is recognized at the time 
services are rendered, which is the point in time when all performance obligations are satisfied.  Revenue is only recognized 
to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal will not occur.   
 
The Group has determined that no significant financing components exist with respect to contracts with customers, as 
accounts receivable bear normal commercial credit terms and are non-interest bearing. 
 

q) Government grants and loans 
The Group recognizes government grant income when compliance with the relevant conditions of the grant has been met and 
collection is probable or the grant proceeds have been received.   
 
The Group initially recognizes government loans at fair value with the difference between the fair value and proceeds received 
recognized as government grant income. At each reporting period, conditions for forgiveness are assessed and, if conditions 
have been met, the amount of the loan forgiven is accounted for as government grant income and classified as Other income 
in the Consolidated Statements of (Loss) Income and Comprehensive Income (Loss).  
 

r) Income taxes 
The Group uses the liability method of accounting for income taxes.  Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are recognized 
for the future tax impact of differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and 
their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the enacted or substantively enacted tax rates 
expected to apply when the asset is realized, or the liability is settled. The effect on deferred income tax assets or liabilities 
of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that substantive enactment or enactment occurs. 
 
Deferred income tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, carry forward of unused tax credits and 
unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable income will be available against which the deductible 
temporary differences and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized. 
 

s) Impairment of long-lived assets and goodwill 
For impairment assessment purposes, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are largely independent cash 
inflows (cash-generating units (“CGUs”)). As a result, some assets are tested individually for impairment and some are tested 
at the cash-generating unit level. Goodwill is allocated to those cash-generating units or groups of CGUs that are expected to 
benefit from synergies of a related business acquisition and represent the lowest level within the Group at which management 
monitors goodwill.  Goodwill is monitored by the Group at an operating segment level. 
 
CGUs to which goodwill has been allocated (determined by the Group’s management as equivalent to its operating segments) 
are tested for impairment at least annually, at various times during the year, depending on the CGU. All other individual 
assets or CGUs are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount 
may not be recoverable. 
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2. Material accounting policies (continued) 

s) Impairment of long-lived assets and goodwill (continued) 
An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset’s (or CGU’s) carrying amount exceeds its recoverable 
amount, which is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value-in-use. To determine the value-in-use, management 
estimates expected future cash flows from each CGU and determines a suitable discount rate to calculate the present value 
of those cash flows. The data used for impairment testing procedures is directly linked to the Group’s latest approved budget, 
adjusted as necessary to exclude the effects of future reorganizations and asset enhancements. Discount factors are 
determined individually for each CGU and reflect current market assessments of the time value of money and asset-specific 
risk factors. 
 
Impairment losses for CGUs, resulting from the required annual impairment test, reduce first the carrying amount of any 
goodwill allocated to that CGU. Any remaining impairment loss is charged pro rata to the other assets in the CGU.  

Assets other than goodwill are subsequently reassessed for indications that an impairment loss previously recognized may 
no longer exist. An impairment loss for assets other than goodwill is reversed if the asset’s or CGU’s recoverable amount 
exceeds its carrying amount.  Impairment losses on goodwill are not subsequently reversed. 

t) Significant management judgement 
The following are significant management judgments in applying the accounting policies of the Group that have the most 
significant effects on the financial statements. 

Recognition of deferred income tax assets and measurement of income tax expense 
Management continually evaluates the likelihood that its deferred tax assets can be realized. This requires management to 
assess whether it is probable that sufficient taxable income will exist in the future to utilize these losses within the carry-
forward period. By its nature, this assessment requires significant judgment.  

u) Management estimates 
The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS Accounting Standards requires management 
to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent 
assets and liabilities at the date of the Consolidated Financial Statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses 
during the period. Actual results may differ from those estimates. 

Estimates and assumptions that could have a significant impact on the amounts recognized in the Consolidated Financial 
Statements are summarized below. Estimates are based on management’s best knowledge of current events and actions that 
the Group may undertake in the future.  

Impairment of goodwill and intangible assets 
Determining if there are any facts or circumstances indicating an impairment loss is a subjective process involving judgment 
as well as a number of estimates and interpretations.  When an indication of impairment exists, or at least annually for 
goodwill and indefinite life intangible assets, the recoverable amount of the individual asset or the cash generating units 
must be estimated. In assessing impairment, the Group must make some estimates and assumptions regarding future 
circumstances, in particular, estimates of future market growth and trends, forecasted revenue and costs, expected periods 
the assets will be utilized, appropriate discount rates and other variables.  Estimates and assumptions may change if new 
information becomes available.  

In assessing impairment on assets with definite lives such as customer lists, the Group must make estimates and assumptions 
relating to future expected business volumes attributed to the asset and determine if a decline from expectations represents 
an indicator of impairment. 

Stock-based compensation 
The Corporation’s equity-settled stock-based compensation is measured at fair value, excluding the effect of non-market 
based vesting conditions, at the date of grant. Fair value is estimated using the Black-Scholes pricing model and requires the 
exercise of judgment in relation to variables such as expected volatility, interest rates, expected life and expected forfeitures, 
which are uncertain and based on information available at the time the fair value is measured. 

Fair value measurement 
Management uses valuation techniques to determine the fair value of financial instruments (where active market quotes are 
not available) and non-financial assets, including estimating fair value of promissory notes, demand loans and contingent  
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2. Material accounting policies (continued) 

u) Management estimates (continued) 

consideration. This involves developing estimates and assumptions consistent with how market participants would price the 
instrument. Management bases its assumptions on observable data but if not available, management uses the best information 
available. Estimated fair values may vary from the actual prices that would be achieved in an arm’s length transaction at the 
reporting date. 

Business combinations 
Management uses valuation techniques when determining the fair values of certain assets and liabilities acquired in a 
business combination. In particular, the purchase price allocation and amounts attributable to customer lists, brands, non-
compete agreements and goodwill are estimated using fair value techniques and is dependent on several factors including 
estimates of future market growth and trends, forecasted revenue and costs, expected periods the assets will be utilized, 
appropriate discount rates and other variables.  The Group bases its fair value estimates on assumptions management believes 
to be reasonable, but which are unpredictable and inherently uncertain. Actual future results may differ from those estimates. 

Leases 
The recognition and measurement of lease liabilities and right-of-use assets require management to make estimates and 
assumptions, including the determination of the incremental borrowing rate, the assessment of lease terms related to renewal 
and termination options, and the estimation of future lease payments. These estimates are based on management’s best 
knowledge of current facts and circumstances and changes in these assumptions could have a significant impact on the 
amounts recognized in the Consolidated Financial Statements  

v) Financial instruments 
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the 
financial instrument.  Financial assets are derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset 
expire or when the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards are transferred.  A financial liability is 
derecognized when it is extinguished, discharged, cancelled or expired. 

Classification and measurement of financial assets 
Except for those accounts receivable that do not contain a significant financing component and are measured at the 
transaction price in accordance with IFRS 15– Revenue from Contracts with Customers, all financial assets are initially 
measured at fair value and adjusted for transaction costs (where applicable).  

Financial assets are classified into the following categories: 
• amortized cost 
• fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) 
• fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI). 

 
In the periods presented, the Group does not have any financial assets categorized as FVOCI or FVTPL. The classification 
is determined by both: 

• the entity’s business model for managing the financial asset, and 
• the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. 

 
All income and expenses relating to financial assets that are recognized in profit or loss are presented in finance expense, 
except for impairment of accounts receivable which is presented in general and administrative expenses. 
 
Financial assets are measured at amortized cost if the assets meet the following conditions (and are not designated as 
FVTPL): 

• they are held within a business model whose objective it is to hold the financial assets and collect its contractual 
cash flows; and 

• the contractual terms of the financial assets give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest 
on the principal amount outstanding. 

 
After initial recognition, these are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.  Discounting is omitted 
where the effect of discounting is immaterial. The Group’s cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivables fall into this 
category of financial instruments.  
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2. Material accounting policies (continued) 

v) Financial instruments (continued) 
Impairment of financial assets 
IFRS 9’s impairment requirements use more forward-looking information to recognize expected credit losses – the 
‘expected credit loss (ECL) model’. Instruments within the scope of the requirements include accounts receivables. 
The Group makes use of a simplified approach in accounting for accounts receivables and records the loss allowance as 
lifetime expected credit losses. These are the expected shortfalls in contractual cash flows, considering the potential for  
default at any point during the life of the financial instrument. The Group uses its historical experience, external indicators 
and forward-looking information to calculate the expected credit losses using a provision matrix. 
 
The Group assesses impairment of accounts receivable on a collective basis.  As accounts receivable possess shared credit 
risk characteristics, they have been grouped based on the days past due. 
 
Recognition of credit losses is no longer dependent on the Group first identifying a credit loss event. Instead, the Group 
considers a broader range of information when assessing credit risk and measuring expected credit losses, including past 
events, current conditions, reasonable and supportable forecasts that affect the expected collectability of the future cash 
flows of the instrument. 

In applying this forward-looking approach, a distinction is made between: 

• financial instruments that have not deteriorated significantly in credit quality since initial recognition or that have 
low credit risk (‘Stage 1’) and 

• financial instruments that have deteriorated significantly in credit quality since initial recognition and whose credit 
risk is not low (‘Stage 2’). 

‘Stage 3’ would cover financial assets that have objective evidence of impairment at the reporting date. 

‘12-month expected credit losses’ are recognized for the first category while ‘lifetime expected credit losses’ are recognized 
for the second category.  Measurement of the expected credit losses is determined by a probability-weighted estimate of 
credit losses over the expected life of the financial instrument. 

Credit losses are defined as the difference between all the contractual cash flows that are due to an entity and the cash flows 
that it expects to receive (‘cash shortfalls’). This difference is discounted at the original effective interest rate (or credit 
adjusted effective interest rate for purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets). 

Classification and measurement of financial liabilities 
The Group’s financial liabilities include demand loans, promissory notes, client deposits payable and accounts payables and 
accrued liabilities and are all measured at amortized cost. 

Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value and, where applicable, adjusted for transaction costs unless the Group 
designated a financial liability at fair value through profit or loss.  Subsequently, financial liabilities are measured at 
amortized cost using the effective interest method except for derivatives and financial liabilities designated at FVTPL, which 
are carried subsequently at fair value with gains or losses recognized in profit or loss. 

All interest-related charges and, if applicable, changes in an instrument’s fair value that are reported in profit or loss are 
included in finance expense. 

 
Additional fair value measurement disclosure includes classification of financial instrument fair values in a fair value 
hierarchy comprising three levels reflecting the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements which are as 
follows: 

• Level 1: Valuations based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 
• Level 2: Valuations based on directly or indirectly observable inputs in active markets for similar assets or liabilities, 

other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted interest or currency exchange rates.  
Level 3: Valuations based on significant inputs that are not derived from observable market data, such as discounted 
cash flow methodologies based on internal cash flow forecasts. 
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2. Material accounting policies (continued) 

w) Accounting changes  
Other pronouncements 
In April 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 18 – Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements (“IFRS 18”), which 
replaces IAS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements (“IAS 1”). Although IFRS 18 includes many of the requirements of 
IAS 1, it introduces new requirements to better structure financial statements and to provide more detailed and useful 
information to investors, including: 

• two new subtotals defined in the statement of profit or loss, namely (1) operating profit and (2) profit or loss before 
financing and income taxes 

• the classification of all income and expenses within the statement of profit or loss in one of five categories 
• a new requirement to disclose performance measures defined by management, and 
• an improvement in the principles related to the aggregation and disaggregation of information in the financial 

statements and accompanying notes. 

Some of the disclosure requirements previously contained in IAS 1 have been transferred to IAS 8 without any material 
changes. This applies in particular to disclosures on accounting policies and sources of estimation uncertainty. As a result of 
these changes, IAS 8 will be renamed ‘Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements’. The publication of IFRS 18 also results 
in consequential amendments to other IFRS Accounting Standards, including IAS 7. 

IFRS 18 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027, with earlier application permitted. IFRS 18 
will be applied retrospectively with specific transitional provisions. 

The Corporation is currently working to identify all of the impacts that IFRS 18 will have on the primary financial statements 
and notes to the financial statements. 

Other new Standards, amendments and Interpretations not adopted in the current year have not been disclosed as they are 
not expected to have a material impact on the Corporation’s consolidated financial statements. 

x) Comparative figures 
Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to changes in the current year presentation. 
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3. Business acquisitions 

On January 20, 2025, the Corporation acquired 100% of the shares of two related home care businesses in Nova Scotia, 
Canada.   On May 5, 2025, the Corporation acquired the assets of a home care business located in Nova Scotia, Canada.  The 
Corporation determined that both acquisitions met the definition of a business in accordance with IFRS 3 Business 
Combinations (“IFRS 3”). 

Details of the acquisitions, including the allocations of purchase price, are as follows: 

 Nova Scotia Nova Scotia 

Acquisition date May 5, 2025 January 20, 2025 
 $ $ 
Total purchase price 279,919 1,000,104 
   

Fair value of consideration transferred   
     Cash 279,919 963,015 
     Working capital adjustment - 37,089 
     Total 279,919 1,000,104 
   

Recognized amounts of identifiable net assets   
     Working capital - 37,089 
     Property and equipment - 52,995 
     Intangible assets - customer lists  78,949 125,611 
     Intangible assets - non-compete agreements 28,708 125,611 
     Lease liability - (39,161) 
     Deferred income tax liability - (72,854) 
     Goodwill 172,262 770,813 
      Total                                 279,919 1,000,104 
   
Acquisition costs   38,430 70,662 
 
Contribution to Group Results  

 

Revenue from date of acquisition to  
reporting date 719,753 2,088,610 

Income from operating activities from date of 
acquisition to reporting date 66,954 172,827 

 

Goodwill 
Goodwill is primarily related to growth expectations, expected future profitability from planned synergies and the assembled 
workforce.  

Proforma group results and other 

Proforma Group results based on acquiring the assets of all closed acquisitions at January 1, 2025 
If the shares or assets of the businesses acquired during the period had been acquired on January 1, 2025, revenue of the Group 
for the twelve months ended December 31, 2025 would have increased by approximately $480,000 and income from operating 
activities would have increased by approximately $45,000. 
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3. Business acquisitions (continued) 

Business acquisitions completed in 2024 

The Corporation acquired 100% of the assets of two home care businesses in the United States during the year ended 
December 31, 2024, which the Corporation determined met the definition of businesses in accordance with IFRS 3 Business 
Combinations (“IFRS 3”). Details of the acquisitions are as follows: 

 Florida Massachusetts 

Acquisition date December 14, 2024 May 3, 2024 
 $ $ 
Total purchase price 1,596,716 296,067 
   

Fair value of consideration transferred   
     Cash 1,316,000 250,000 
     Fair value of promissory note issued to vendor 280,716 46,067 
     Total 1,596,716 296,067 
   

Recognized amounts of identifiable net assets   
     Intangible assets - customer lists  100,000 30,000 
     Intangible assets - non-compete agreements 180,000 50,000 
     Goodwill 1,316,716 216,067 
      Total                                 1,596,716 296,067 
   
Acquisition costs   147,305 52,978 
 
Contribution to Group Results  

 

Revenue from date of acquisition to  
reporting date 181,460 576,673 

Income from operating activities from date of 
acquisition to reporting date 19,846 6,395 

 
Goodwill 
Goodwill is primarily related to growth expectations, expected future profitability from planned synergies and the assembled 
workforce.  

Proforma group results and other 

Proforma Group results based on acquiring the assets of all closed acquisitions at January 1, 2024 
If the assets of the businesses acquired during the period had been acquired on January 1, 2024, revenue of the Group for the 
twelve months ended December 31, 2024 would have increased by approximately $4,000,000 and income from operating 
activities would have increased by approximately $410,000. 
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4. Property and equipment 

The changes in property and equipment for the year are as follows: 

  
Leasehold 

improvements 

Right of use 
assets 

(property) 

Vehicles and 
other 

equipment Total
 $ $ $ $
Balance at January 1, 2025 44,406 896,779 35,375 976,560
Additions from business acquisitions - 45,699 7,296 52,995
Additions - 258,057 - 258,057
Depreciation (10,445) (345,527) (18,500) (374,472)
Disposal - (34,949) - (34,949)
Foreign exchange gain (loss) 4,152 27,195 (1,286) 30,061
Balance at December 31, 2025 38,113 847,254 22,885 908,252

 

  
Leasehold 

improvements 

Right of use 
assets 

(property) 

Vehicles and 
other 

equipment Total
 $ $ $ $
Balance at January 1, 2024 56,001 1,111,735 20,647 1,188,383
Additions - 140,821 25,000 165,821
Depreciation (7,903) (305,572) (10,272) (323,747)
Foreign exchange loss (3,692) (50,205) - (53,897)
Balance at December 31, 2024 44,406 896,779 35,375 976,560

 

5. Intangible assets 

The changes in intangible assets for the year are as follows: 

  Definite life  
(customer lists & non-
compete agreements) 

 
Indefinite life 

(brands) Total
  $ $ $
Balance at January 1, 2025  536,912 97,297 634,209
Additions from business acquisitions (note 3)  358,879 - 358,879
Amortization  (458,557) - (458,557)
Foreign exchange gain  11,258 4,850 16,108
Balance at December 31, 2025  448,492 102,147 550,639

 

  Definite life  
(customer lists & non-
compete agreements) 

 
Indefinite life 

(brands) Total
  $ $ $
Balance at January 1, 2024  436,860 105,851 542,711
Additions from business acquisitions (note 3)  360,000 - 360,000
Amortization  (259,948) - (259,948)
Foreign exchange loss  - (8,554) (8,554)
Balance at December 31, 2024  536,912 97,297 634,209
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6. Goodwill 

The changes in goodwill for the year are as follows: 

 December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024
 $ $
Balance, beginning of period 15,972,551 14,622,219
 Additions (note 3) 943,075 1,532,783
 Foreign exchange gain (loss)                       141,367 (182,451)
Balance, end of period 17,056,993 15,972,551

 
The carrying value of goodwill for each CGU is as follows: 

 December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024
 $ $
US-MA   4,388,990 4,388,990
US-South Carolina 465,906 465,906
US-South Central 2,863,646 2,863,646
US-Midwest 4,862,395 4,862,395
US-Florida 1,316,716 1,316,716
Canada-NS  3,159,340 2,074,898
Total 17,056,993 15,972,551

 

The Corporation performed its annual goodwill impairment test in accordance with its policy described in Note 2. The Corporation 
compared the recoverable amount of the assets included in the groups of CGUs to their respective carrying amounts. The 
recoverable amount is the higher of a CGUs fair value less costs of disposal and its value-in-use. To determine the value-in-use, 
management estimates expected future cash flows from each group of CGUs and determines a suitable discount rate to calculate 
the present value of those cash flows.  

The data used for the impairment testing procedures was based on a detailed five-year forecast, followed by an extrapolation of 
expected cash flows for the remaining periods using a growth rate determined by management. Discount factors are determined 
individually for each group of CGUs and reflect current market assessments of the time value of money and asset-specific risk 
factors.   

The key assumptions used in the goodwill impairment tests include the following:  

• Pre-tax discount rates ranging from 17.03% to 24.52% (December 31, 2024 – 16.23% to 25.74%) reflecting the risks 
specific to each group of CGUs.  

• A five-year cash flow forecast based on current and previous year financial results adjusted for inflation and any known 
changes (i.e. increase in billing rates, change in office staff, etc.) and a perpetual growth rate of 2.7% (December 31, 2024 
– 3.0%) based on applicable inflation rates.  

• Forecasted gross margins and operating income margins based on margins achieved in the current fiscal year. Management 
believes the operating margins are reasonably achievable.  

Based on a sensitivity analysis, reasonable changes in assumptions would not result in an impairment loss in the groups of 
CGUs as at December 31, 2025 with the exception of the following:  

 Actual Break-even sensitivity 
 Excess recoverable 

amount over 
carrying amount 

Discount 
rate 

Range of 
operating 

income margins 
Discount 

rate 

Range of
operating

income margins
US-South 
Central  $19,000 20.3% 16.5% - 20.3% 20.4% 16.5% -20.2%
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7. Income taxes  

a) Income tax expense 

The Group’s provision for income taxes differs from the amount calculated by applying the combined Canadian federal and 
provincial income tax rates and United States federal and state corporate income tax rates to the income before income taxes, as 
follows: 

 2025 2024
 $ $
(Loss) income before income taxes (132,051) 1,812,010
Combined statutory income tax rate 26.44% 26.33%
Expected income tax (recovery) expense  (34,914) 477,102
  
Increase (decrease) resulting from:  

Non-deductible stock-based compensation 28,329 30,109
Effect of foreign exchange, income tax rate differences and other items (18,722) (139,899)
Non-deductible expenses 23,021 1,255

State taxes included in current income tax expense 60,099 64,975
Income tax expense  57,813 433,542

The combined statutory income tax rate is comprised of a blended federal and provincial corporate income tax rate of 29% 
(2024 – 29%) in Canada and a blended federal and state corporate income tax rate of 24.98% (2024 – 24.98%) in the United 
States, based on the locations where the Group operates. 

 
b) Deferred income tax assets   

 
Deferred income tax assets arising from temporary differences and non-capital losses are summarized as follows: 

 
For the year ended December 31, 2025 

 Canada US Total
 $ $ $

Non-capital loss carry-forward 146,065 777,490 923,555
Intangible assets and goodwill (77,884) 295,421 217,537
Share issuance costs 30,888 - 30,888
Debt (19,791) (4,909) (24,700)
Unrealized foreign exchange (losses) gains and other (54,904) 281,708 226,804
Deferred income tax asset  24,374 1,349,710 1,374,084

 
 

For the year ended December 31, 2024 
 Canada US Total
 $ $ $

Non-capital loss carry-forward 10,015 767,354 777,369
Intangible assets and goodwill (28,645) 611,713 583,068
Share issuance costs 35,953 - 35,953
Debt (24,030) (10,479) (34,509)
Unrealized foreign exchange (losses) gains and other (181,814) 205,179 23,365
Deferred income tax asset (188,521) 1,573,767 1,385,246

 
b) Non-capital loss carry-forward 

The Group has non-capital income tax losses of $528,773 (CAD$724,736) available to reduce future taxable income in Canada 
and $3,110,817 available to reduce future taxable income in the United States. The Canadian non-capital income tax losses 
expire in 2041 and 2042.  
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8. Demand loans 

The changes in the demand loans for the year are as follows: 

 December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024
 $ $
At amortized cost:  
Balance, beginning of period 1,211,204 -
Proceeds from issuance of demand loan 963,014 1,316,000
Debt issue costs (25,203) (85,599)
Guarantee insurance costs (27,506) (5,760)
Effective interest 237,843 15,034
Interest payment (165,660) (6,538)
Principal repayment in cash (444,701) (21,933)
Foreign exchange gain 37,896 -
Balance, end of period 1,786,887 1,211,204
Fair value 1,853,134 1,294,067

 

 

The details of the issued demand loans outstanding as of December 31, 2025 are as follows: 

    Facility#2 Facility#1
Year of issue    2025 2024
Original principal amount    $963,014 $1,316,000
Remaining principal    $822,268 $1,030,867
Issue costs    $28,793 $85,599
Maximum amortization period    60 months 60 months
Remaining amortization period    49 months 47 months
Annual interest rate 

   
CAD Prime rate 

plus 1.5% 
USD base

rate plus 1.5%

EDC Guarantee    75% 75%
EDC Guarantee fee    2.35% 2.35%

 

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Corporation entered into an agreement to amend its existing credit agreement with 
its primary lender.  The amended credit facilities provided the Corporation with access to non-revolving demand loans of CAD 
$1,380,000 and $6,007,000 to assist with financing business acquisitions.  As at December 31, 2024, $1,316,000 was used to 
finance the business acquisition completed on December 14, 2024. 

During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Corporation received proceeds of $963,014 (CAD$1,380,000) from the issuance 
of a demand loan to finance the business acquisition completed on January 20, 2025.   

The non-revolving loan outstanding is repayable on demand, provided that until demands are made, blended monthly 
payments comprising the principal and interest be paid, based on the US base rate plus 1.5% and the CAD prime rate plus 
1.5%, over the maximum amortization periods. The US base rate at December 31, 2025 was 7.25% and the CAD prime rate at 
December 31, 2025 was 4.45%. 
 

The Corporation also has access to a $1,094,411 (CAD$1,500,000) revolving operating facility for working capital purposes from 
a Schedule 1 Canadian bank.  The interest rate is CAD prime rate plus 1.5%.  The CAD prime rate at December 31, 2025 was 
4.45 % (December 31, 2024 – 5.45%).  Interest is calculated monthly in arrears, and payable on the last day of each month.  The 
facility is repayable on demand.  There was no outstanding balance on this facility at December 31, 2025 or December 31, 2024. 

The revolving operating facility and demand loans are secured through a registered General Security Agreement and joint and 
several unlimited guarantees from Nova Leap’s US and Canadian subsidiaries. 
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9. Promissory notes 

The changes in the promissory notes for the year are as follows: 

 December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024
 $ $

Balance, beginning of period 330,196 117,509
Issuance of promissory notes for acquisition of business (note 3) - 326,783
Effective interest 33,718 11,904
Repayments (143,767) (126,000)
Balance, end of period 220,147 330,196
Current portion 125,899 111,621
Non-current portion 94,248 218,575
Balance, end of period 220,147 330,196
Fair value 228,072 333,067

 

The details of the promissory note outstanding as of December 31, 2025 are as follows: 

  Note#2 Note#1 
Year of issue  2024 2024 
Original principal amount  320,000 50,000 
Fair value on initial recognition  280,716 46,067 

Annual interest rate  3% 5% 

Repayment terms (instalments are principal 
plus accrued interest) 

 3 equal instalments on 
Dec. 14 

2 equal instalments on 
May 3 

Remaining principal amount at:    
- December 31, 2025  213,333 25,000 

 
The promissory notes were initially recorded at fair value using a market interest rate of 9.75-10.5% and subsequently measured 
at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.   
 
The promissory notes are subject to a Guarantee Agreement from the Corporation and are subordinated to the demand loans (note 
8).   

 
10. Lease liability 

The changes in the lease liability for the year are as follows: 

 December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024
 $ $

Balance, beginning of period 984,555 1,190,180
Additions from business acquisition 39,161 -
Additions 258,057 140,821
Disposal (lease modification) (36,031) -
Effective interest 58,698 65,479
Repayments (407,252) (357,777)
Foreign exchange loss (gain)  27,284 (54,148)
Balance, end of period 924,472 984,555
Current portion 305,575 299,683
Non-current portion 618,897 684,872
Balance, end of period 924,472 984,555
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11. Share capital 

a. Authorized: 
Unlimited number of common shares, without nominal or par value. 
 
 
b. Issued and outstanding: 

 
 December 31, 2025                  December 31, 2024 
 Number of  

Shares 
Value  

$ 
Number of  

Shares 
Value 

$
Balance, beginning of period 87,314,252 19,104,212 86,209,252 18,959,250
Stock options exercised  - - 1,105,000 144,962
Balance, end of period                              87,314,252 19,104,212 87,314,252 19,104,212

 
During the year ended December 31, 2025, no new shares were issued and no stock options were exercised. During the year 
ended December 31, 2024, 1,105,000 stock options were exercised, for gross proceeds of $76,808 USD. 

 
 
12. Equity incentive plans 

The Corporation had an Amended and Restated Equity Incentive Plan (the "Plan") for directors, officers, employees and 
consultants which included the award of stock options and deferred share units (“DSUs”). The total number of shares available 
for issuance under the Plan could not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Corporation, and the 
maximum number of shares available for issuance under the DSU plan was 500,000 common shares of the Corporation, unless 
shareholder and regulatory approvals are obtained. The Plan was approved by the Shareholders on April 29, 2021. 
 
On June 28, 2023, the shareholders approved a Second Amended and Restated Equity Incentive Plan for directors, employees 
and consultants which removed the fixed maximum number of common shares that may be issued upon redemption of deferred 
share units. 
 
On June 7, 2024, the shareholders approved a Third Amended and Restated Equity Incentive Plan for directors, employees and 
consultants which includes housekeeping amendments and other amendments required to comply with regulatory requirements. 

 
Stock options 

Stock options granted under the Plan have a ten-year term and are non-transferable. Vesting conditions are determined by the 
Board of Directors at the time of grant.  Vested stock options may be exercised ninety days following the date of termination 
of employment or holding office as a director or officer of the Corporation and, in the case of death, within one year thereafter.  
Stock options are granted at a price no lower than the market price of the common shares less any discounts allowed by the 
TSX Venture Exchange at the time of the grant. 

 
The changes in stock options during the year were as follows: 
 

      December 31, 2025      December 31, 2024 

 

 
 

Number 

Weighted Average 
Exercise Price 

(CAD) 

 
 

Number  

Weighted Average
Exercise Price

(CAD)
Balance, beginning of year 7,275,000 $0.44 7,480,000 $0.40
Granted 950,000 $0.35 1,000,000 $0.35
Exercised - - (1,105,000) $0.10
Expired, cancelled, or forfeited - - (100,000) $0.35
Balance, end of year                           8,225,000 $0.43 7,275,000 $0.44

 
In December 2025, Nova Leap granted 950,000 stock options to directors, officers and employees of the Corporation (December 
2024 – 1,000,000 stock options).  The stock options are exercisable for a period of 10 years at an exercise price of CAD $0.35  
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12. Equity incentive plans (continued) 
 
per share and vest 25% immediately and 25% on each anniversary date of the stock option grant date.  All options were granted 
under, and are subject to, the terms and conditions of the Plan. 

 
The following table summarizes information relating to the outstanding and exercisable options at December 31, 2025: 
 
 Outstanding Exercisable 

Expiry date Number 
Exercise price 

(CAD) $ Number 
Exercise price

(CAD) $
Jan 11, 2028 950,000 $0.25 950,000 $0.25
Jan 13, 2029 1,300,000 $0.45 1,300,000 $0.45
Dec 10, 2029 1,075,000 $0.45 1,075,000 $0.45
Dec 29, 2030 475,000 $0.78 475,000 $0.78
Dec 20, 2031 700,000 $0.78 700,000 $0.78
Dec 9, 2032 825,000 $0.35 825,000 $0.35
Dec 7, 2033 950,000 $0.35 712,500 $0.35
Dec 20, 2034 1,000,000 $0.35 500,000 $0.35
Dec 11, 2035 950,000 $0.35 237,500 $0.35
 8,225,000 $0.43 6,775,000 $0.46
 
The weighted average contractual life outstanding as at December 31, 2025 is 5.88 years. 

 
The compensation cost for the stock options granted during the year was determined based on the fair value of the options at the 
date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions:  
 
Option grant date  December 11, 2025 December 20, 2024
Exercise price (CAD)  $0.35 $0.35
Risk free interest rate  3.10% 3.10%
Expected volatility  69% 56%
Expected dividend yield  0% 0%
Expected life  6.8 years 6.6 years
Expected Forfeiture  3.85% 4.33%
Grant date fair value (CAD)  $0.19 $0.12

 

The expected volatility was determined based on a weighted average of Nova Leap’s historical share price volatility from the date 
of the grant over the trading history available.  

During the year ended December 31, 2025, Nova Leap recorded stock-based compensation with an offsetting increase to 
contributed surplus of $107,146 relating to the stock option plan (December 31, 2024 - $114,354). 
 
Deferred share units 

In accordance with the Plan, directors may elect to receive all or a portion of their annual compensation and incentive awards in 
the form of DSUs. The directors must elect to participate in the Plan prior to the beginning of the fiscal year and this election is 
irrevocable. DSU awards generally vest immediately; however, the redemption of the DSUs only occurs after the director retires, 
resigns or otherwise leaves the Board of Directors.  Each DSU is equivalent in value to one common share. Beginning in 2021, 
the directors all elected to receive their annual compensation in DSUs. Directors’ fees are paid on a quarterly basis and, at the 
time of each payment of fees, the applicable amount are converted into DSUs based on the volume weighted average share price 
of the Corporation’s common shares over the five previous trading days. The maximum total number of shares available for 
issuance under the plan was reached in 2022. 

On June 28, 2023, the shareholders approved a Second Amended and Restated Equity Incentive Plan for directors, employees 
and consultants which removed the fixed maximum number of common shares that may be issued upon redemption of deferred 
share units. 
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12. Equity incentive plans (continued) 
 

The following table summarizes the changes in the outstanding DSUs: 
 

 December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024 
 Number of  

DSUs 
Value  

$ 
Number of  

DSUs 
Value

$
Balance, beginning of period 500,000 178,938 500,000 178,938
Granted  - - - -
Balance, end of period                              500,000 178,938 500,000 178,938

 
No DSUs were issued in 2025 or in 2024. 

 
13. Contributed surplus 

The changes in contributed surplus for the year are as follows: 

 December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024 
 $ $ 
Balance, beginning of period 2,309,419 2,263,219 
Stock-based compensation (note 12) 107,146 114,354 
Stock options exercised (note 12) - (68,154) 
Balance, end of period 2,416,565 2,309,419 

 

14. Related party transactions 

Transactions with related parties were in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount, which is the 
amount agreed to by the parties. Related parties include members of the Board of Directors, as well as the Chief Executive Officer 
and the Chief Financial Officer. Corporate and administrative expenses include the following related party remuneration 
expenses: 

                 Year ended December 31 
    2025  2024
   $ $
Management compensation    463,775 405,106
Directors’ compensation    137,375 140,183
Stock-based compensation    91,796 102,769
   692,946 648,058

As at December 31, 2025, there was $83,619 included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities for amounts owed to officers 
of the Corporation (December 31, 2024 – $63,574) for compensation and expense reimbursements, and $10,944 for amounts due 
to Directors for Directors’ fees (December 31, 2024 – $10,425). 

On January 20, 2025, the Corporation acquired 100% of the shares of two affiliated Nova Scotia based home care businesses.  
The acquisition was a non-arm’s length transaction as the shares were previously controlled by the Chief Executive Officer and 
a shareholder holding more than 10% of the outstanding shares of the Corporation (see note 3). 

On December 14, 2024, the Corporation acquired 100% of the assets of a Florida based home care business.  The acquisition was 
a non-arm’s length transaction as the assets were previously controlled by a Director of the Company (see note 3). 
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15. Earnings per share 

Basic earnings per share is calculated based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. Diluted 
earnings per share assumes that stock options and DSUs have been exercised on the later of the beginning of the period and the 
date granted.  For the year ended December 31, 2025, all stock options and DSUs were excluded from the computation of diluted 
loss per share because their effect would have been anti-dilutive. For the year ended December 31, 2024, 6,325,000 stock options 
were excluded from the computation of diluted earnings per share because their effect would have been anti-dilutive.  

The following table summarizes the basic and diluted weighted average number of shares: 

                         Year ended December 31 
   2025 2024

Weighted average number of shares used in basic 
earnings per share   87,314,252 86,245,482

Shares deemed to be issued for no consideration in 
respect of share-based payments   - 549,441
Weighted average number of shares used in diluted 
earnings per share 

  
87,314,252 86,794,923

 
 
16. Supplemental cash flow information 

  Year ended December 31
   2025 2024
   $ $
Change in non-cash operating working capital:    
Accounts receivable   (139,091) (45,794)
Prepaid expenses   57,605 (24,809)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (93,900) 322,652
Client deposits payable   (11,686) (9,780)
   (187,072) 242,269

 
    
Supplemental information:    
Interest paid   236,301 82,679
Income taxes paid   156,571 40,834

 
17. Capital management 

The Group manages its capital structure and adjusts it, based on the funds available to the Group, to support the identification 
and evaluation of further home care business or asset acquisitions and continue as a going concern. The Group considers capital 
to be shareholders’ equity, promissory notes and demand loans. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on 
capital criteria for management but rather relies on the expertise of the Group’s management to sustain future development of the 
business. Additional funds may be required to finance further acquisitions and finance expenses. 

18. Financial instruments 

The Group’s risk management is coordinated at its Head Office, in close cooperation with the Board of Directors, and focuses 
on actively securing the Group’s short to medium-term cash flows by maximizing cash flow from operations. The Group is 
exposed to various risks in relation to financial instruments. The main types of risks are credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk. 
The Group is exposed to the same risks in the current year as it was exposed to in the prior year. The most significant financial 
risks to which the Group is exposed are described below. 
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18. Financial instruments (continued) 

 
Credit risk 
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty fails to discharge an obligation to the Group. The Group is exposed to this risk for various 
financial instruments, for example by granting receivables to customers and placing deposits.  
 
The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of financial assets recognized at the end of the 
reporting period, as summarized below: 
 

Classes of financial assets – carrying amounts December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024
 $ $
Cash and cash equivalents 1,492,925 1,402,767
Accounts receivable 1,837,001 1,697,910
 3,329,926 3,100,677

 
Credit risk management 
Credit risk is managed on a group basis based on the Group’s credit risk management policies and procedures.   

The credit risk in respect of cash balances held with banks are managed by only using major reputable financial institutions. 

The Group does not specifically assess the credit quality of clients based on a credit rating but through an informal process while 
onboarding for service.  Invoice terms are generally payable within thirty days.  The ongoing credit risk is managed through 
regular review of aging analysis. 

At certain locations, clients are required to pay an upfront deposit, mitigating the credit risk.  As at December 31, 2025, the Group 
had $38,118 collected for client deposits (December 31, 2024 - $49,804), representing approximately 2.1% of outstanding 
accounts receivable, billed and accrued (December 31, 2024 – 2.9%).   

Accounts receivable 
The Group applies the IFRS 9 simplified model of recognizing lifetime expected credit losses for all accounts receivable as these 
items do not have a significant financing component. 

In measuring the expected credit losses, the accounts receivable have been assessed on a collective basis as they possess shared 
credit risk characteristics.  

The expected loss rates are based on the payment profile for revenues over the past 12 months before December 31, 2025. The 
historical rates are adjusted to reflect current and forward-looking macroeconomic factors affecting the customer’s ability to settle 
the amount outstanding. The Group has identified gross domestic product of the countries in which the clients are domiciled to 
be the most relevant factors and accordingly adjusts historical loss rates for expected changes in these factors. However, given 
the short period exposed to credit risk, the impact of these macroeconomic factors has not been considered significant within the 
reporting period. 

Accounts receivable are written-off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. Failure to make payments within 180 
days from the invoice date and failure to engage with the Group on alternative payment arrangement amongst others is considered 
indicators of no reasonable expectation of recovery. 

Lifetime expected credit loss is less than 0.2% and the Group’s accounts receivable maximum exposure to credit risk is 
$1,798,883 at December 31, 2025 (December 31, 2024 – $1,648,106) with 85% of the balance outstanding for less than 30 days 
(December 31, 2024 – 74%). Actual specific write-offs of accounts receivable for the year ended December 31, 2025 was 
$143,767 (December 31, 2024 - $147,517).  

Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group might be unable to meet its obligations. The Group manages its liquidity needs by 
monitoring scheduled debt servicing payments for long-term financial liabilities as well as forecasting cash inflows and outflows 
due in day-to-day business. The data used for analysing these cash flows is consistent with that used in the contractual maturity 
analysis below. 
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18. Financial instruments (continued) 

Liquidity needs are monitored in various time bands, on a day-to-day and week-to-week basis, as well as on the basis of a rolling 
30-day projection. Long-term liquidity needs for a quarterly lookout period are identified monthly. Net cash requirements are 
compared to available cash balances and available borrowing facilities in order to determine headroom or shortfalls. This analysis  
shows that available borrowing facilities and available cash are expected to be sufficient for the next twelve months.   
 
The Group considers expected cash flows from financial assets in assessing and managing liquidity risk, in particular its cash 
resources and accounts receivable. The Group’s existing cash resources and accounts receivable, in addition to the current unused 
balance of the revolving operating facility and cash flow projections are expected to the sufficient to meet the contractual cash 
outflow requirements over the next twelve months. Cash flows from accounts and other receivables are all contractually due 
within 30 days. 

 
The Group’s financial liabilities have contractual maturities (including interest payments where applicable) as summarized below: 
 

As at December 31, 2025 < 1 year 1-2 years 3-5 years > 5 years
 $ $ $ $

     
Account payable and accrued liabilities 1,469,705 - - -
Client deposits 38,118 - - -
Promissory notes, principal and interest 136,116 113,067 - -
Demand loans, principal and interest 587,650 552,638 995,173 -
Lease liability, principal and interest 357,489 279,235 316,738 80,770
Total 2,589,078 944,940 1,311,911 80,770

 
 

As at December 31, 2024 < 1 year 1-2 years 3-5 years > 5 years
 $ $ $ $

     
Account payable and accrued liabilities 1,563,605 - - -
Client deposits 49,804 - - -
Promissory notes, principal and interest 143,767 139,317 109,866 -
Demand loans, principal and interest 397,790 367,428 895,268 
Lease liability, principal and interest 354,501 274,957 329,262 147,955
Total 2,509,467 781,702 1,334,396 147,955

 
Market risk 

The Group is exposed to market risk through its use of financial instruments and specifically to currency risk and interest rate 
risk, which result from both its operating and financing activities. 

Foreign currency sensitivity 
The Group’s operations are predominantly carried out in United States dollars (USD). Exposure to currency exchange rates arise 
from the fact that the Group’s equity offerings have been denominated in Canadian dollars (CAD) and will be denominated in 
CAD for the foreseeable future as the Corporation’s shares are listed on a Canadian stock exchange and the Group has operations 
in Canada that transact in Canadian dollars. 

Additionally, the Group finances operations through intercompany loans issued by the parent company in CAD to the US 
subsidiaries. Translation of these CAD items to USD within the USD functional currency operational entities, creates exposure 
to foreign exchange (“FX”) risk in the determination of net income (loss). The translation of the CAD functional currency entities 
to the USD presentation currency creates exposure to FX risk through other comprehensive income. The Group does not hedge 
its net investment in its Canadian entities and the related foreign currency translation of their earnings, which flow through other 
comprehensive income (loss). 
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18. Financial instruments (continued) 

The Group’s exposure to the Canadian dollar currency risk is as follows: 

 December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024
 (CAD) (CAD)
 $ $
Cash and cash equivalents 817,447 702,022
Accounts receivable 720,324 312,147
Accounts payable & accrued liabilities (820,061) (632,736)
Lease liability (681,787) (796,046)
Demand loan  (1,107,148) -
 (1,071,225) (414,613)

 
A change of 5.0% in the Canadian dollar exchange rate at December 31, 2025 would affect net income (loss) and deficit by 
approximately $37,000 (December 31, 2024 - $13,700). 

 
Interest rate sensitivity 
As at December 31, 2025, the Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings at variable interest 
rates. An increase or decrease of 1% in interest rates would affect net income and comprehensive income and deficit by 
approximately $16,400 on an annual basis (December 31, 2024 - $11,700). 

Fair value 

All financial assets and liabilities except for the demand loans and promissory notes are short-term. The carrying values of short-
term financial assets and liabilities are a reasonable approximation of fair value. The fair value of the demand loans and promissory 
notes are disclosed in notes 8 and 9. 

19. Segment reporting 

Management identifies the Group’s reportable segments as Canadian operations and US operations.  All businesses provide 
home care services to clients.  These operating segments are monitored by the Group’s Chief Executive Officer and strategic 
decisions are made based on segment operating results. Group Head Office provides management oversight and expertise 
including merger and acquisitions services. 

Segment information for the year is as follows: 

 For the year ended December 31, 2025 
 

US Canada 

Total 
Reportable 

Segments 
Group  

Head Office Total
 $ $ $ $ $

Segment revenues  24,677,844 6,788,534 31,466,378 427 31,466,805
Cost of services 14,606,998 4,375,769 18,982,767 - 18,982,767
Gross margin 10,070,846 2,412,765 12,483,611 427 12,484,038
Corporate & administrative (i) 7,590,566 1,556,123 9,146,689 1,291,176 10,437,865
Amortization and depreciation 575,160 194,333 769,493 63,536 833,029
Stock-based compensation 8,819 5,930 14,749 92,397 107,146
Segment operating income (loss) 1,896,301 656,379 2,552,680 (1,446,682) 1,105,998
     
Segment assets 17,619,324 4,476,701 22,096,025 1,385,321 23,481,346
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19. Segment reporting (Continued) 

 For the year ended December 31, 2024 
 

US Canada 

Total 
Reportable 

Segments 
Group  

Head Office Total
 $ $ $ $ $

Segment revenues  21,874,128 3,877,096 25,751,224 9,382 25,760,606
Cost of services 13,168,081 2,705,597 15,873,678 - 15,873,678
Gross margin 8,706,047 1,171,499 9,877,546 9,382 9,886,928
Corporate & administrative (i) 6,299,272 753,833 7,053,105 1,272,062 8,325,167
Amortization and depreciation 470,699 47,991 518,690 65,005 583,695
Stock-based compensation 5,626 6,657 12,283 102,071 114,354
Segment operating income (loss) 1,930,450 363,018 2,293,468 (1,429,756) 863,712
     
Segment assets 18,834,245 2,645,002 21,479,247 909,053 22,388,300

i) Corporate & administrative includes Head office and operations management and general & administrative expenses. 
 
 

The Group’s revenues from external customers and its non-current assets are all attributable to the U.S. and Canada segments.  
Revenues from external customers are identified based on the client’s geographical location.  Non-current assets are allocated 
based on their physical location.   
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